OPEN EUROPEAN JOURNAL ON VARIABLE STARS
September 2014
1
1SWASP J022916.91-395901.4 – a Possible New
VY Sculptoris Variable in Eridanus
STEFAN HÜMMERICH
1,4,5

the Two Micron All Sky Survey (2MASS), which is a joint project of the University of Massachusetts
and the Infrared Processing and Analysis Center/California Institute of Technology, funded by the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration and the National Science Foundation. This paper has
also made use of data from the DR1 of the WASP data as provided by the WASP consortium, and the
computing and storage facilities at the CERIT Scientific Cloud, reg. no. CZ.1.05/3.2.00/08.0144 which
is operated by Masaryk University, Czech Republic. It is a pleasure to acknowledge John Greaves and
Sebastián Otero for helpful discussions. The authors thank the anonymous referees for helpful
suggestions that helped to improve the paper.
OPEN EUROPEAN JOURNAL ON VARIABLE STARS
September 2014
9
5. References
Armstrong, E.; Patterson, J.; Michelsen, E. et al., 2013, MNRAS, 435, 707 (2013MNRAS.435..707A)
Bianchi, L. et al, 2011, Ap&SS, 335, 161 (2011Ap&SS.335..161B)
Butters, O. W.; West, R. G.; Anderson, D. R. et al., 2010, A&A, 520, L10 (2010A&A...520L..10B)
Drake, A. J.; Djorgovski, S. G.; Mahabal, A. et al., 2009, ApJ, 696, 870 (2009ApJ...696..870D)
Fleming, T. A.; Snowden, S. L.; Pfeffermann, et al., 1996, A&A, 316, 147 (1996A&A...316..147F)
Girard, T. M. et al., 2011, AJ, 142, 15 (2011AJ....142...15G)
Hameury, J.-M.; Lasota, J.-P., 2002, A&A, 394, 231 (2002A&A...394..231H)
Henden, A. A. et al., 2012, JAVSO, 40, 430 (2012JAVSO..40..430H)
Honeycutt, R. K., 2001, PASP, 113, 473 (2001PASP..113..473H)
Honeycutt, R. K.; Kafka, S., 2004, AJ, 128, 1279H (2004AJ....128.1279H)
Kozhevnikov, V. P., 2007, MNRAS, 378, 955 (2007MNRAS.378..955K)
Leach, R. et al., 1999, MNRAS, 305, 225 (1999MNRAS.305..225L)
Lenz, P.; Breger, M., 2005, CoAst, 146, 53 (2005CoAst.146...53L)
Otero, S., 2014, private communication
Samus, N. N.; Durlevich, O. V.; Kazarovets, E. V.; Kireeva, N. N.; Pastukhova, E. N.; Zharova, A. V.
et al., 2007-2013, General Catalogue of Variable Stars, VizieR On-line Data Catalog, B/gcvs
Schlafly, E. F.; Finkbeiner, D. P., 2011, ApJ, 737, 103 (2011ApJ...737..103S)
Sion, E. M. et al., 2009, JPhCS, 172, id. 012039 (2009JPhCS.172a2039S)
Skillman, D. R. et al., 1998, ApJ, 503, L67 (1998ApJ...503L..67S)
Skrutskie, M. F. et al., 2006, AJ, 131, 1163 (2006AJ....131.1163S)
Vanmunster, T., 2007, PERANSO Period Analysis and Light Curve Software
(http://www.peranso.com/)
Voges, W. et al., 1999, A&A, 349, 389 (1999A&A...349..389V)
Voges, W. et al., 2000, IAUC, 7432, 1 (2000IAUC.7432R...1V)
Warner, B., 1995, Cataclysmic Variable Stars, Cambridge University Press (1995CAS....28.....W)
Watson, C.; Henden, A. A.; Price, A., 2006, SASS, 25, 47 (2006SASS...25...47W)
Zacharias, N.; Monet, D. G.; Levine, S. E. et al., 2005, NOMAD Catalogue, VizieR On-line Data
Catalog, I/297